

# Republika e Kosovës

## Republika Kosovo - Republic of Kosovo

Kuvendi - Skupština - Assembly

Law No. 04/L-038

## ON AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE LAW No. 03/L-001 ON BENEFITS TO FORMER HIGH OFFICIALS

### Assembly of Republic of Kosovo,

Based on Article 65 (1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Kosovo,

Approves

## LAW ON AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE LAW No. 03/L-001 ON BENEFITS TO FORMER HIGH OFFICIALS

### **Article 1**

This law aims to amend the Law No.03/L-001 on benefits to former high officials (hereinafter: the Law) promulgated in the official Gazette no. 33 (15.07.2008).

## Article 2

In the whole text of the basic Law, the word "functionaries" shall be replaced with the word "Official".

#### Article 3

Article 2 of the basic law, definition 2 and 3 shall be amended and reworded as follows:

**"Former High Official"** according to this law are considered: former President of the Assembly, former Prime Minister, former President of the Constitutional Court, former Chief State Prosecutor and former President of the Supreme Court;

"Responsible Institutions" shall mean the Assembly of Kosovo, Office of the Prime Minister, Constitutional Court of Kosovo, State Prosecutor and Supreme Court of Kosovo.

#### **Article 4**

Article 5 of the basic Law paragraph 5.1, the noun phrase "respective institution" shall be replaced by the noun phrase "Responsible respective Institution".

#### Article 5

Article 6 of the basic Law paragraphs 6.1 and 6.2, the noun phrase "respective institution" shall be replaced by the noun phrase "Responsible respective Institution".

#### Article 6

Article 7 of the basic Law, after the word "defined", shall be added the word "for State Protocol of the Republic of Kosovo".

#### Article 7

Article 8 of the basic Law, the noun phrase "respective institution" shall be replaced by the noun phrase "Responsible respective Institution".

### Neni 8

This Law shall enter into force fifteen (15) days after publication in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Kosovo.

Law No. 04/ L-038 14 October 2011

President of the Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo	)
Jakup KRASNIQI	